(f) does not currently intend to make any changes to the Company’s existing businesses;

(g) does not currently intend to inject further capital into the Company other than in

underwriting the Offer;

(h) does not currently intend for any property to be transferred between the Company and Sino

or any person associated with Sino;

THIS IS A REPLACEMENT PROSPECTUS DATED 15 AUGUST 2016. IT REPLACES A PROSPECTUS DATED 8 AUGUST RELATING TO SHARES OF

BISAN LIMITED.

(i) does not currently intend to redeploy the Company’s fixed assets; and

(j) does not currently intend to change the Company’s existing financial or dividend policies.

(iii) Shareholder dilution

Additionally, Shareholders should be aware that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings

are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares

on issue as at the date of the Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is

set out in the table below:

Holder

Holding as at

Record Date

Interest as at

Record Date

Entitlement

under Offer

Interest

post-Offer

if Entitlement

not taken up

  (%)

Shareholder 1 22,000,000 4.48 22,000,000 2. 44

Shareholder 2 10,000,000 2.21 10,000,000 1.11

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 1.11 5,000,000 0.55

Shareholder 4 2,500,000 0.55 2,500,000 0.28

Shareholder 5 1,000,000 0.22 1,000,000 0.11

Shareholder 6 500,000 0.11 500,000 0.06

Under the underwriting agreement with Sino, Sino is obliged to subscribe for 135,502,473 Shortfall
Shares. In the event that Sino is required to subscribe for all of the Shortfall Shares under its
agreement, the relevant interest of Sino will be 15.00%.

10.4.4 Directors’ remuneration

The Constitution provides that the Directors are entitled to such remuneration for their services as

Directors from the Company as the Directors decide, but the total amount provided to all Directors

must not exceed in aggregate the amount fixed by the Company in a general meeting or, prior to an